balance of loans serviced was $36.3 million and $27.6 million, respectively.

The following is a summary of activity for the Company’s I/O strips:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2012 2011 2012 2011
(in thousands)

Beginning balance $ 483 $ 530 $ 419 $ 492
Adjustment to fair value (27 ) (59 ) 37 (21 )
Ending balance $ 456 $ 471 $ 456 $ 471

The key data and assumptions used in estimating the fair value of the Company’s I/O strips as of June 30, 2012 were as
follows:

June 30, 2012
Weighted-Average Constant Prepayment Rate 5.77 %
Weighted-Average Life (in years) 6
Weighted-Average Discount Rate 13.54 %

A sensitivity analysis of the Company’s fair value of I/O strips to change in certain key assumptions as of June 30,
2012 is presented in the following table:

June 30, 2012
(in thousands)

Discount Rate
Increase in fair value from 100 basis points (“bps”) decrease $ 13
Decrease in fair value from 100 bps increase (13 )
Constant Prepayment Rate
Increase in fair value from 10% decrease $ 7
Decrease in fair value from 10% increase (7 )

The following is a summary of activity for servicing rights accounted for under the amortization method:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2012 2011 2012 2011
(in thousands)

Beginning balance $ 597 $ 753 $ 625 $ 782
Amortization (156 ) (29 ) (184 ) (58 )
Ending balance $ 441 $ 724 $ 441 $ 724

16

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY WEST BANCSHARES / - Form 10-Q

28

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY WEST BANCSHARES / - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents

The following is a summary of activity for servicing rights accounted for under the fair value method:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2012 2011 2012 2011
(in thousands)

Beginning balance $ 276 $ - $ - $ -
Additions through loan sales - - 276 -
Adjustment to fair value (23 ) - (23 ) -
Ending balance $ 253 $ - $ 253 $ -

The key data and assumptions used in estimating the fair value of the Company’s servicing rights as of June 30, 2012
were as follows:

June 30, 2012
Weighted-Average Constant Prepayment Rate 5.17 %
Weighted-Average Life (in years) 9
Weighted-Average Discount Rate 15.15 %

A sensitivity analysis of the Company’s fair value of servicing rights to change in certain key assumptions as of June
30, 2012 is presented in the following table:

June 30, 2012
(in thousands)

Discount Rate
Increase in fair value from 100 basis points (“bps”) decrease $ 10
Decrease in fair value from 100 bps increase (10 )
Constant Prepayment Rate
Increase in fair value from 10% decrease $ 5
Decrease in fair value from 10% increase (5 )

This analysis generally cannot be extrapolated because the relationship of a change in one key assumption to the
change in the fair value of the Company’s servicing rights usually is not linear. Also, the effect of changing one key
assumption without changing other assumptions is not realistic.

Mortgage Loan Sales – The Company enters into mortgage loan rate lock commitments (normally for 30 days) with